
508 10th August. 1904

cleaning, &c., $1,200 ; Brandon—Drill hall, $25,000 ; Selkirk—Public building, $10,000; 
Virden—Drill Hall, $10,000; Winnipeg Military Buildings—To provide for the govern­
ment share of the cost of asphalting Osborne Street, $5,000 ; Winnipeg Immigrant Build­
ings, $55,000 ; Winnipeg—Land for new post office—To provide for interest payable on 
balance of purchase money still due, $2,100, for the year ending 30th June, 1905.

73. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and thirty-seven thousand 
four hundred dollars be granted to His Majesty, for Public Buildings—North-west 
Territories—Barracks for Permanent Corps (Strathcona Horse)—(Revote $10,000), 
$40,000 ; Calgary Public Building—Enlargement for post office and examining ware­
house purposes, $13,500 ; Calgary Land Titles Office, $15,000 ; Lethbridge Immigration 
Building—Addition to building and heating apparatus, $1,000 ; Medicine Hat—Public 
building, $5,000 ; Moosejaw—Public building, $15,000 ; Prince Albert—Public building 
for post office, lands office, court-house and registry purposes, $30,000 ; Regina Dominion 
Lands Office—Fittings, $2,200 ; Regina public building—Repairs, improvements, 
fittings, &c., $2,200; Regina Immigrant Building, $2,300 : Regina—Post office, custom­
house, &c., $10,000 ; Regina Government House—Store-house, sidewalks, fencing, &c., 
$1,200, for the year ending 30th June, 1905.

74. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Eighty-seven thousand three hundred and 
twenty-five dollars be granted to His Majesty, for Public Buildings—British Columbia 
—Fernie—Public building, $10,000 ; New Westminster Public building—Enlargement 
for accommodation of Indian Branch, $7,000 ; Nanaimo Public Building—-Addition to-— 
To complete, $5,400 ; Victoria—Offices of Departments of Marine and Fisheries and 
Indian Affairs—in old Custom-house building—Heating with hot water, cleaning, &c., 
$2,000 ; Victoria Military Buildings—Permanent sidewalk on Menzies Street, &c., 
$700 ; Victoria Public Building—Government share of paving Government Street in 
front of building, $1,000 ; Vancouver Public Building—Steel fittings for vault in post 
office, &c., $1,000; Vancouver Public Building—Government share of block pavement 
to be laid on Pender Street between Burrard and Abbott Streets, $725 ; Vancouver 
Public Building—Additional amount, $40,000 ; Williams’ Head Quarantine Station— 
Additional buildings and improvements, repairs, fittings, furniture and sundry supplies 
required in old buildings; also, repairs to quarantine steamer, $19,500, for the year 
ending 30th June, 1905.

75. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seventy thousand dollars be granted to 
His Majesty, for Public Buildings generally—Construction of Armouries, for the year 
ending 30th June, 1905.

76. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Ninety-two thousand two hundred dollars 
be granted to His Majesty, for Public Buildings—Rents, Repairs, Furniture, Heating, 
&c.—Dominion Cattle Quarantine Stations—Repairs, renewals, &c.—(Revote $3,000), 
$8,000 ; Ottawa Public Buildings—Telephone service, $3,000 ; Post Office fittings and 
supplies, $5,000 ; Yukon Public Buildings—Repairs, improvements, fuel and other 
supplies, lighting, water service and caretakers’ salaries—Additional amount required, 
$76,200, for the year ending 30th June, 1905.

77. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two hundred and forty-three thousand 
four hundred and eighty-nine dollars and ninety-five cents be granted to His Majesty, 
for Harbours and Rivers—Nova Scotia—Advocate—To widen wharf, $2,000 ; Amherst 
Point—Wharf, $3,000 ; Apple River—Wharf, $3,000 ; Baddeck—Wharf, $5,000 ; 
Barachois Boat harbour, $1,500~; Barrington Passage—Removal of rocks in channel, 
$2,000 ; Bass River—Repairs to wharf, $1,200 ; Battery Point—Wharf, $2,000 ; 
Bailey’s Brook—To complete channel and protection works, $500 ; Bay St. Lawrence— 
Boat harbour, $5,500 ; Bear Cove—Breakwater, $2,000 ; Beckerton—Public wharf, 
$4,700 ; Belli veau Cove—Repairs to breakwater, $600 ; Big Harbour (Port Bevis)— 
To complete wharf under contract, $450 ; Boularderie Centre—Wharf fencing, $350 ; 
Broad Cove Marsh—Repairs to wharf, $1,000 ; Breton Cove—To complete boat landing, 
$1,650; Cape Sable Island (east end)—Entrance to boat harbour—(Revote $2,200), 
$3,000 ; Cariboo Island—Protection of brush work by a talus of stone, &c.—(Revote,) 
$1,000 ; Charlo’s Cove—Breakwater, $5,000 ; Chegoggin—Training pier—(Revote,)


